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1999 - 2005 2006 - 2012 2013 - 2017 Now

VEvolution of HSP from a textile 
mill Č to an entertainment 
and gaming hub Č to a 
shopping and entertainment 
destination 

VBlueprint for the concept of 
creating urban consumption 
hubs

VLarge, city-centric land parcels 
acquired for creating 
integrated, retail-led mixed use 
destination

V In Phase I of development, 
operationalized Phoenix 
Marketcitymalls in 

Å Pune

Å Bangalore

Å Mumbai 

Å Chennai

VEstablished market leadership 
of Malls in respective cities

VOperationalized asset classes of 
residential, commercial and 
hospitality as complements to 
existing retail developments 

VProgressively consolidated our 
equity stakes across assets  

V Strong consumption Č sustained rental 
income growth

V Grow retail portfolio to 11 msft by FY23 from 
current 6 msft

V Alliance with CPPIB for retail -led, mixed use  
developments:

Å Acquired 15 acres land at Pune, 
Wakad

Å Acquired 13 acres land at Hebbal, 
Bangalore

Å Under construction retail asset 
acquired in Indore (~1.1 msfGLA)

Å Acquired Under-construction retail asset 
(~0.9 msfGLA) in Lucknow

Å Inked a 50:50 JV for greenfield retail 
development (0.6 msfGLA) in Ahmedabad

ta[Ωǎ ŜǾƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ ƛƴǘƻ ŀ ǊŜǘŀƛƭ ǇƻǿŜǊƘƻǳǎŜ
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Portfolio Overview 

Own, develop and manage 
destination retail assets

Retail Portfolio
Portfolio Size: 6mn sqft

High Street Phoenix, Mumbai

Phoenix MarketCity, Bangalore

Phoenix MarketCity, Chennai

Phoenix MarketCity, Pune

Phoenix MarketCity, Mumbai Palladium, Chennai

Phoenix United, Lucknow

Phoenix United, Bareilly 

Art Guild House, Mumbai

Phoenix House, Mumbai

Centrium, Mumbai

Paragon Plaza, Mumbai

Need Image

Need Image

Need Image

Residential Portfolio
Portfolio Size: 3.72 mnsqft

Office Portfolio
Portfolio Size: 1.16 mnsqft

Develop and sell residential 
assets in tier-1 cities

Own and develop marquee 
hospitality asset

Own and develop commercial 
assets to complement retail

Hospitality Portfolio
Portfolio Size: 588 keys

One Bangalore West & Kessaku

The Crest, Chennai

St. Regis, Mumbai

Courtyard by Marriott, Agra

Diversified annuity revenue streams ensuring robust long term cashflow visibility
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Our Annuity Income-Generating Portfolio

MALL PORTFOLIO
(5.90 MSF)

HSP & Palladium Mumbai 0.74

Phoenix MarketCity Chennai 1.00

Palladium Chennai 0.22

Phoenix MarketCity Pune 1.19

Phoenix MarketCity Bangalore 1.00

Phoenix MarketCity Mumbai 1.11

Phoenix United Lucknow 0.33

Phoenix United Bareilly 0.31

HOTEL PORTFOLIO
(588 KEYS)

The St. Regis Mumbai 395

Courtyard by Marriot Agra 193

OFFICE PORTFOLIO(0.96 MSF)

FountainheadςTower 
2 &3

Pune 0.55

Phoenix MarketCity Chennai 0.42

OFFICE PORTFOLIO  
(1.76 MSF)

PhoenixParagon Plaza Mumbai 0.42

TheCentrium Mumbai 0.28

Art Guild House Mumbai 0.76

Phoenix House Mumbai 0.14

Fountainhead ςTower 1 Pune 0.16

OPERATIONAL PORTFOLIO PORTFOLIO UNDER DEVELOPMENT 

MALL PORTFOLIO(4.90 MSF)

Phoenix MarketCity
Wakad

Pune 1.1

Phoenix MarketCity
Hebbal

Bengaluru 1.2

Phoenix MarketCity Indore 1.0

Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow 0.9

Palladium Ahmedabad 0.7

5
Diversified annuity revenue streams ensuring robust long term cashflow visibility



Our Residential Development Portfolio 

Kessaku One Bangalore West 

RESIDENTIAL PORTFOLIO 
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Project
Total Area 

(msf)

Area 
launched 

(msf)

Balance 
area (msf)

UNDER CONSTRUCTION

One Bangalore West 
- Towers 6-9

0.97 0.2 0.72

Kessaku, Bengaluru 0.99 0.57 0.42

Total 1.96 0.82 1.14

Project
Total area 

(msf)
Area launched 

(msf)

COMPLETED

One Bangalore West 
- Towers 1-5

1.23 1.23

Crest A,B,C 0.53 0.53

Total 1.76 1.76

Grand Total 3.72 2.58



Presence Across Key Gateway Cities in India

7



Our Portfolio under Development & Planning

PROJECT NAME Retail Office
Balance

Development 
Potential

Total

Portfolio Under 
Planning

High Street Phoenix (Project Rise) 0.50 1.10+ - 1.60

PhoenixMarketcityBangalore, Whitefield 0.35 1.00 0.40 1.75

PhoenixMarketcityPune, Wakad - 0.50 0.30 0.80

PhoenixMarketcityBangalore, Hebbal - 0.60 - 0.80

Total 0.85 3.00 0.70 4.75
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PROJECT NAME Retail Office
Balance

Development 
Potential

Total

Retail Portfolio Under-development 4.90 -
See tableon 

previous page
4.90

Office Portfolio 
Under-
development

Fountainhead Towers 2-3, Pune - 0.55 - 0.55

Commercial offices on top of Palladium 
Chennai

- 0.42 - 0.42

Total 4.90 0.96 - 5.86



Portfolio Summary 

Particulars Retail (msf) Office (msf) Hotel Total

Current OperationalAssets 5.90 1.32 588keys 7.22

Under development Portfolio 4.90 0.96 - 5.86

Portfolio under Planning 0.85 3.00 - 3.85

Total 11.65 5.28 588 keys 16.93

9

Retail Office

2.0x 4.0x
Asset-wise portfolio 

growth post completion 
of all under-construction 
& planned developments



ÅExperienced management team with track record of successful execution
ÅFinancial flexibility to execute marquee deals, securing future growth

The PML Advantage

Annuity-led 
Business Model

Å90% of revenues from annuity-led businesses: Retail, Commercial and Hotel
Å10% of revenues from Residential development  

Active Mall 
Management

ÅAttract right brand mix and locate them in right zones
ÅPartner with retailers to optimal consumption, rentals and growth
ÅConstantly upgrading the mall by changing the lights, flooring, décor, creating special zones.

Synergies from 
Mixed-use 

Development

ÅRetail-led mixed use developments, in tune with modern consumer lifestyles (work-life-play)
ÅSynergies of a sticky consumer base within the catchment area of our malls

ΨDƻ-ǘƻΩ 
Destination 

Malls 

ÅLarge format retail-ƭŜŘ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŦƻŎǳǎ ƻƴ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƴƎ ΨƎƻ-ǘƻΩ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ŜƴǘŜǊǘŀƛƴƳŜƴǘΣ 
shopping and dining

ÅComplete experience enables more time spent in the mall, driving higher consumption

Execution 
Capabilities

10



ta[Ωǎ aǳƭǘƛ-faceted Growth Trajectory  

CPPIB 
Alliance

New Asset 
Additions

Financial 
Performance

Operational 
Performance

ÁAlliance with CPPIB ςKey enabler to 
double retail portfolio 
ÁCPPIB invested Rs. 16,620 mn for a 49% 

stake; balance 51% with PML
ÁCommitted entire funds within 14 

months of alliance formation 

ÁStrong Performance of operational 
rental assets
ÁFY13-18 Consumption CAGR at 20% 
ÁFY13-18 rental income CAGR at 15%
ÁPML Malls are future-ready

ÁAdded two retail developments outside 
of the CPPIB alliance 
ÁGrowing portfolio of Grade A 

commercial spaces complementary to 
existing operational retail centers in 
Mumbai, Pune, Bangalore and Chennai

ÁHigher EBITDA and stronger cash flows 
ÁPrudent capital allocation  
ÁImproving Credit Ratings & Lower 

Interest Rates

11



PML ςPreferred destination for All

R
e
ta

ile
rs C

o
n

su
m

e
rs

12

1. Creating a community mixed-use 
development

2. Our malls are typically 1 msft or 
higher ςcomplete offering with 
strong focus on F&B, Entertainment

3. Delivering a WOW experience with 
strong focus on art, aesthetics and 
fragrance architecture

4. Mobility & convenience by 
providing for Uber/Ola lounges, 
optimum traffic navigation around 
the site, multiple access points etc.

5. Something for Everyone 

Customers

1. Malls located at Prime Catchments 
in the major metropolitan cities of 
India

2. Experienced & Decentralized Mall 
Management teams

3. Superior interior & property 
management

4. Regular Marketing events

5. Time-tested and technical approach 
to zoning and tenant brand mix in 
every mall

Retailers



Delivering 
WOW 

Experience

Creating a 
Community -
Mixed-Use 

Development

F&B and 
Entertainment

Å Grand Heights
Å Wow Elements
Å Grand Arrival
Å Luxury Retail
Å Great Art
Å Connectivity - Social Media 

Friendly

Mobility & 
Convenience

Å Office Anchor

Å Hotel

Å Large Events Venue

Å Performing Arts Auditorium / Multi-
purpose Venue

Å F&B Village

Å High Street F&B

Å 20+ % F&B

Å 10+ Cinema Screens

Å Fitness Club

Phoenix Retail Evolution 2.0

FUTURE

READY

Å Easy Pickup/Drop for OLA and 
Uber

Å Multiple Entry Points at 
different levels

Å Technology integration for 
better parking management

13



Revenue Cycle of a Mall
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Annual rent 
escalation in mid-
single digits

Rent escalation of 
mid to high teens 
in 3rd year

Majority of retail lease agreements at PML pay higher of minimum 
guarantee (MG) rents and revenue share (% of consumption)

Generally MG escalates by mid-double digits at the end of 3 years 
and mid-to-high single digits annually in the interim 

Typically a lease is renewed at the end of 5th year and the 
renegotiated MG / revenue share is significantly higher

Lease renewal at 
significantly higher 
rates

14

PMC malls are currently in 
second leg of this growth
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60% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

36% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

25% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

51% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

60% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years
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HSP (2018)
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×In 2010, trading density and consumption at High
Street Phoenixwas at Rs1,055 psf pm and Rs4,371
mn, respectivelyČ today, hasgrown over >3x since
2010

×All MarketCitymallsare in similarposition(in termsof
trading density)asHSPwasin 2010; poisedto follow
similargrowth path asHSPovernext few years

Marketcityaŀƭƭǎ tƻƛǎŜŘ ǘƻ Ŧƻƭƭƻǿ I{tΩǎ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ǇŀǘƘ  
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Trading Density
(RsPsfpm)

HSP (2010)

Bubble size represents  consumption

MarketCitymalls to follow similar growth trajectory at HSP & Palladium

Long Term Sustainable Growth Delivered Through The Cycle 

Trading density
(psf)

Rental
(INR mn)

Consumption
(INR mn)

HSP ς2010 1,055 827 4,371

HSP (FY18) 3,034 3,022 16,456

HSP growth (FY10 ς118) 2.88x 3.65x 3.76x

PMC Mumbai (FY18) 1,044 1,102 8,143

PMC Pune (FY18) 1,224 1,386 10,828

PMC Bangalore (FY18) 1,694 1,275 12,361

PMC Chennai (FY18) 1,489 1,394 10,742

MarketcityMalls are attractively poised to exhibit similar long-term growth as HSP 
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CPPIB Alliance & 
New Asset 
Additions

High Street Phoenix & Palladium, Mumbai



Rs. 16,620 mn

Equity infused by CPPIB between 
April 2017 and 2018

Rs. 22,000 mn

Enterprise Value for ISMDPL 
(April 2017)

~85%

Equity committed by ISMDPL 
within 12 months

17,000 mn

Equity value of ISMDPL
(April 2017)

Strategic Alliance with CPPIB ςKey Highlights

1,228 mn

FY18 EBITDA of ISMDPL

49%

/ttL.Ωǎ 9ǉǳƛǘȅ {ǘŀƪŜ ƛƴ L{a5t[

ÅStrategicalliance with CPPIBto acquire, develop,
operate retail-led developments formed in April
2017

ÅCPPIBinvested Rs. 1,662 cr in Island Star Mall
DevelopersPvt. Ltd. (ISMDPL),ta[Ωǎsubsidiary,for a
49%equitystakewith balance51%stakewith PML.

ÅPML will manageall developmentand operational
assetsin the platform.

ÅDeploymentof Funds:
1. August2017: Purchased15-acrelandparcelin

Pune with development potential of c.1.8
msft for Rs. 1.94billion

2. April 2018: Purchased13-acre land parcel in
Bangalorewith base development potential
of c.1.8 msft for Rs. 6.93billion

ÅWith the above two acquisitions, PML has
committedmajorityof equity infusedby CPPIB

18



PML
51%

CPPIB
49%

Strategic Alliance with CPPIB

Island Star 
Mall 

Developers 
Pvt.Ltd. 
(ISMDPL)Phoenix MarketCity, 

Whitefield, Bangalore

Equity infusion
Rs. 16,620 mn

Malls Under Development Wakad, Pune Hebbal, Bengaluru Indore 
Land Size (acres) 15 13 19
Land Cost (Rs. Mn) 3,000 6,990 2,600
Development Potential 
(msf)

1.8 (Incl. TDR) 1.8 (Excl. TDR) 1.9

Retail (msf) 1 1 1.1

ÅEstablished strategic platform in 
April 2017 for retail-led, mixed use 
developments in India
o PML contributed its existing 

Phoenix MarketCityMall, 
Whitefield, Bangalore valued at 
Rs. 17 bn

o CPPIB contributed Rs. 16.6 bn

Å PML manage all development and 
operational assets in the platform

Å With Wakad(Pune), Hebbal
(Bengaluru) and Indore acquisition 
PML committed majority of equity 
infused by CPPIB

19



Under-construction asset update 

4.6 msfof strong cash-generating retail space to become operational between FY21 to FY23

Project
Partnership / 

owned
Land Size DevelopmentPotential Comments 

PMCWakad, Pune

ISML ςalliance 
with CPPIB 

(PML stake:51%)

15 Acres
1.6 msf

(1 msf retail)
Excavationcommenced on 7th February 2019. Expect 
operations to commence during FY23

PMC Hebbal, 
Bengaluru

13 Acres
1.8msf 

(1 msf retail)
Excavationto commence in February 2019. Expect operations 
to start during FY23

PMCIndore 19 Acres 1.1 msf retail
Acquired under-construction retail development.
Expect operations to commence during FY21

PMC Lucknow 100% owned 13.5 Acres 0.9 msf retail
Acquired under-construction retail development. 
Expect operations to commence during H2 FY20

Palladium, 
Ahmedabad

50:50 alliance with 
BSafalgroup

5.2 Acres 0.6 msf retail
ta[Ωǎ ǘƘƛǊŘ tŀƭƭŀŘƛǳƳ ƳŀƭƭΣ ŀŦǘŜǊ aǳƳōŀƛ ϧ /ƘŜƴƴŀƛΦ
Excavationcommenced in January 2019. Expect operations to 
commence during FY22

ü We have closed 5 acquisitions ςland parcels in Pune, Bangalore and Ahmedabad, under-construction retail assets in Lucknow 

and Indore ςbetween Aug 2017 & July 2018

ü These acquisitions take our under-development retail leasable portfolio to c.4.6 million sft

ü We have further mixed-use development potential on most of these assets

20



Under-construction asset update 

Project Partnership / owned Remarks

PMC Wakad, Pune

ISML ςalliance with CPPIB 
(PML stake:51%)

Excavation commenced on 7th Feb 2019
Update on Approvals: Environment clearance (EC) and Consent to Establish 
has been obtained; 

PMC Hebbal, 
Bengaluru

Excavation commencement in Feb 2019
Update on Approvals: Environment clearance & BDA approval already in 
place. BBMP approval to commence construction obtained

PMC Indore 
Construction expected to commence in Q4FY19
Update on Approvals: Revalidation of approvals in process

PMC Lucknow 100% owned by PML
Constructionis in progress, all requisite approvals are current & in place 
and the mall is expected to commence operations in H2 FY20 

Palladium, 
Ahmedabad

50:50 alliance with BSafal
group

Construction commenced in Jan 2019
Environment clearance & construction commencement approval obtained

21

Å Construction commencement on schedule in our greenfield retail development at WakadPune, Hebbal
Bangalore and Ahmedabad

Å PMC Lucknow expected to be operational in H2FY20, with fit-out commencement from Q1FY20



Concept Architect ςCallison

Phoenix MarketCityWakad, Pune - Concept

22



Á Current mall in Viman Nagar serves the CBDof Kharadi and
surrounding residential areas of Kalyani Nagar, Boat Club,
KoregaonParkandneighboringtownssuchasAhmednagar

Á Wakadis almost 23 km away from PMCPunewith strategicand
easyaccessto:

Á CommercialareassuchasHinjewadi, BanerandAundh

Á Residentialareassuchas Wakad, Baner, Aundh, Balewadi
extendingup to Kothrudin SouthWestof Pune

Á StrongCommercialcatchmentof 25 mn sft in Hinjewadi(19 msf
andexpanding)andAundh/ Baner(6 msfandexpanding)

Á Verydenseresidentialpopulationof middleto highincomegroup

Á Over the comingyears,both our malls combinedwill be able to
caterto the entire Puneregionandsurroundingtowns.

Á TDRpurchaseof 3.7 lakhsq. ft . TDRlocksin 1msf potential for Retail
development

PML-CPPIB alliance has the mandate to acquire, develop & operate prime, retail-led developments across India

Land acquisition at Wakad, Pune (Aug 2017)

Project Update

Location DynamicsDeal Overview Wakad, Pune
Land Size (acres) 15
Location Behind Hotel Sayaji
Acquisition Cost ςLand + TDR 
(Rs. Mn)

2,360

Development Potential (msf) 1.8 (incl. purchase of TDR)
- Phase 1: Retail (msf) 1.0
- To be developed later 0.8

Concept

A contemporary mix of family 
entertainment zones, multiplexes, 
large-format departmental stores, 
inline stores and fine dining options
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Site Location: 
https://goo.gl/maps/ZdXVLEfP9R82

https://goo.gl/maps/ZdXVLEfP9R82


Phoenix MarketCityWakad, Pune - Site Pictures 
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Excavation commenced on 7th Feb 2019



Commercial

Area acquired by ISML

Mall & Multiplex Mixed Use 

Commercial

Residential

Commercial

Disclaimer:
The shaded areas are illustrative and not to scale 
¢ƘŜ wŜǎƛŘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ϧ /ƻƳƳŜǊŎƛŀƭ ŀǊŜŀǎ ŀǊŜ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ [ϧ¢Ωǎ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΣ ŀƴŘ 
may be subject to change

Land acquisition at Hebbal, Bangalore (Apr 2018)

Mixed Use Development 
Å Residential: 30 Acres 

(development potential of 3.8 
million sq. ft.)

Å Commercial (Tech, SEZ & IT 
Park): 23 acres (development 
potential of 2.9 million sq. ft.) 
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Á Current mall in Whitefield serves the eastern parts of 
Bengaluru city

Á Hebbal is almost 19 km away from PMC Bangalore with 
strategic and easy access to key commercial & residential 
areas

Á Strong operational Commercial catchment of ~11 mn sft in 
vicinity

Á Dense residential population with capital values in the range 
of Rs. 10,000+

Á Over the coming years, both our malls combined will be able 
to cater to the key micro markets in Bengaluru.

PML-CPPIB alliance has the mandate to acquire, develop & operate prime, retail-led developments across India

Land acquisition at Hebbal, Bangalore (Apr 2018)

Location DynamicsDeal Overview Hebbal, Bangalore
Land Size (acres) 13

Location
Next to L&T Raintree Boulevard 

residential

Acquisition Cost (Rs. Mn) 6,990
Development Potential (msf) 1.8 (Excl. TDR)

- Phase 1: Retail (msf) 1.0
- To be developed later 0.8

Concept

A contemporary mix of family 
entertainment zones, multiplexes, 
large-format departmental stores, 
inline stores and fine dining options

26

Site Location:
https://goo.gl/maps/GFszmFym5mw

https://goo.gl/maps/GFszmFym5mw


Phoenix MarketCityHebbal, Bengaluru - Site Pictures 
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Excavation to commence in Feb 2019



Phoenix Marketcity Indore is a 1.1 msft retail development at Mumbai-Agra National Highway, MR 10, Indore 

Acquisition of Under-Construction Mall at Indore 
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i. Acquired 19 acres of land parcel for Rs. 2,335 mn. (land and 

under-construction retail development) in an e-auction

ii. The retail development has GLA of approx. 1.1 msf

iii. Development will be as part of our retail alliance with 

CPPIB

üIndore is an underserved market with appetite for a 1 msft. 
high quality retail, F&B and entertainment destination 

üNew growth in Retail, Entertainment & Housing is taking 
place along the Mumbai Agra National Highway (Grand 
Bhagwati Hotel, Premium Residential projects such as DLF 
Garden City, Grand Exotica etc.)   

üPithampur (Indore SEZ built over 1,038 acres) is only 28 km 
away from the site and consists of many national and 
international companies 

üRetail hub of Madhya Pradesh with consumers from feeder 
towns such as Ujjain, Dewas, Sehore, Ratlametc. 

Deal Overview Location Dynamics

Project Update

i. 80% of the RCC work is complete 

ii. Phoenix Marketcity Indore is expected to begin operations 

in late FY21

Acquisition of Under-Construction Mall at Indore 
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Site Location:
https://goo.gl/maps/qCRcMaBCoQH2

https://goo.gl/maps/qCRcMaBCoQH2


Phoenix Marketcity Lucknow is an approx. 1 msft retail development, with a proposed store count of 300, spread over four levels 

Acquisition of Under-Construction Mall at Lucknow 
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i. Acquired 13.5 acres of land, with an under construction 

(structure is 90% ready) retail development via an auction 

for Rs. 4,530 mn. 

ii. The retail development has GLA of approx. 0.9 msf

iii. This development is 100% owned by PML

üGomti Nagar has emerged as an exclusive growth corridor 
of the city, with reputed companies, schools and world class 
infrastructure in its vicinity 

üIT City ςa 100 acre integrated development is merely 5 
minutes away from the site 

üOrganizations in Gomti Nagar close to the site include TCS, 
SONY, NTPC, BHEL, HCL Technologies, UNICEF etc. 

üSite is also close to key landmarks in the city such as Taj, 
[ǳŎƪƴƻǿΣ [ΩŜŎƻƭŜ 5ǳ aƻƴŘŜΣ !Ƴƛǘȅ ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅΣ ǘƘŜ IƛƎƘ 
Court of Lucknow among other prestigious educational and 
government institutions 

Deal Overview Location Dynamics

Acquisition of Under-Construction Mall at Lucknow 

Project Update

i. 90% of the RCC work is complete 

ii. Phoenix MarketcityLucknow is expected to begin 

operations during FY21

31

Site Location:
https://goo.gl/maps/oLPEMYDsacE2

https://goo.gl/maps/oLPEMYDsacE2


Phoenix MarketCityLucknow ςMaster Layout 
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LDA Land
56.30 
acres 



Phoenix MarketCityLucknow - Site Pictures 
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Site progress on track, fit-outs expected to commence in Q1FY20. Mall to be operational in H2FY20



Phoenix MarketCityLucknow - Site Pictures 
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PERIOD OF POSSESSION FROM (LDA) IN JUNE-2018 

CURRENT STATUS - FEB-2019 



Phoenix MarketCityLucknow - Site Pictures 
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PERIOD OF POSSESSION FROM (LDA) IN JUNE-2018 CURRENT STATUS - FEB-2019 



Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow - Actual Site Images
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PERIOD OF POSSESSION FROM (LDA) IN JUNE-2018 



Phoenix MarketCityLucknow - Site Pictures 
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CURRENT STATUS - FEB-2019 



Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow - Indicative Renders 

Mall Arcade View Inside View 
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Premium retail development with GLA of approx. 0.6 msf located at Thaltejon the Sarkhej-Gandhi (SG) Highway  

Land acquisition at Thaltej, Ahmedabad ςOverview



i. PML has entered into a 50:50 alliance with 

Ahmedabad based BSafalgroup 

ii. The alliance has acquired 5.16 acres of land, located 

at Sarkhej-Gandhi (SG) Highway, at Rs. 2.3 bn

iii. The alliance will develop a premium retail 

development of 0.6 msft in first phase

iv.PML will design, lease and manage the asset, and 

earn a fee for these activities 

üSarkhejGandhinagar (SG) Highway road is the key 
growth corridor of the city 

üThis area includes prime affluent residential and 
commercial catchments such as Vastrapur, Prahlad 
Nagar, Bodakdev, Jodhpur, Navrangpura, Ambawadi, 
Satellite Road 

üDuring 2017, 86% of the office market supply in 
Ahmedabad was added in this micro market along 
SG Highway

Land acquisition at Thaltej, Ahmedabad 

Deal Overview Location Dynamics
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Site Location:
https://goo.gl/maps/SRmhgknb2Xy

https://goo.gl/maps/SRmhgknb2Xy


Palladium, Ahmedabad - Site Pictures 
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Construction commenced in Jan 2019



Palladium, Ahmedabad - Site Pictures 
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Construction commenced in Jan 2019
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Q3 & 9MFY19 Standalone P&L

(Rs. mn)      Q3FY19 Q3FY18
YoY % 

Change 
9M FY19 9M FY18

YoY  % 
Change

Income from 
operations    

1,121 1,001 12% 3,300 2,928 13%

EBITDA   663 619 7% 2,025 1,878 8%

EBITDA Margin (%)   59% 62% 61% 64%

Profit Before Tax and 
exceptional item

392 371 6% 1,620 1,494 8%

Profit after tax& 
before 
comprehensive 
income

308 292 5% 1,359 1,234 10%

Diluted EPS (Rs.) 1.99 1.90 5% 8.84 8.04 10%
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PAT
Rs. 308 mn

EBITDA
Rs. 663 mn

5%

7%



Q3 & 9MFY19 Consolidated P&L

(Rs. mn)      Q3FY19 Q3FY18
YoY % 

Change 
9M 

FY19
9M 

FY18
YoY  % 
Change

Income from 
operations    

4,404 4,166 6% 12,583 11,831 6%

Retail 2,899 2719 7% 8,643 7,897 9%

Residential 199 311 723 1,032

Commercial 327 173 89% 637 430 48%

Hospitality & Others 979 964 2% 2,580 2,471 4%

EBITDA    2,225 2,067 8% 6,160 5,612 10%

EBITDA Margin (%)   51% 50% 2% 49% 47%

Profit after tax 780 588 33% 1,885 1,163 62%

PAT afterminority 
interest & before other 
comprehensive income

708 652 9% 1,926 1,496 29%

PAT afterminority 
interest & after other 
comprehensive income

716 1,388 2,426 2,756

Diluted EPS (Rs.) 4.61 4.25 8% 12.53 9.75 29%

45

PAT
Rs. 708 mn

EBITDA
Rs. 2,225 mn

9%

8%



Debt Profile as on 31st Dec 2018 

Credit Ratings
Ason Dec
31, 2018

Ratings Agency 

PML Standalone A+

PMC Bangalore A

The St. Regis, Mumbai A-

PMC Pune A-

PMC Mumbai A-

Status Asset Class Amount (Rs. mn)

Operational

Retail 31,253
Hospitality 5,869
Commercial 2,737
Residential 1,398
Sub-total 41,256

Under-
development

Retail 2,855
Commercial 639
Sub-total 3,494

Grand Total 44,749
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ü Average cost of borrowing up marginally to 9.29% 

ü 94% of Debt is long-term. Debt on the operational 
portfolio is primarily lease-rental discounting for retail 
and commercial or backed by steady Hotel revenues

ü Very modest debt maturities of Rs2-3bn per year for the 
next 3 years

ü Strong credit ratings maintained for ǘƘŜ {t±ΩǎΣ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ A+ to 
A- range. PML bank loan rated at A+; PMC Bangaloreat A; 
PMC Pune, PMC Mumbai & The St. Regis bank loan rated 
at A-

ü FY18 interest coverage ratio at approx. 2.2x for the group 
with retail assets comfortably ahead

ü HSP at interest coverage of 3.3x in FY18 ; PMC Chennai: 
3.7x; PMC Bangalore: 3.1x; PMC Pune: 2.4x

ü Improving rental income will further strengthen interest 
coverage ratios



Effective Cost of Debt & Maturity Profile
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Effective cost of debt (%) Debt Maturity Profilê (Rs. mn)

2,067 2,418 
3,307 

4,310 

21,124 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 and later

47^ As on 31st March 2018



Debt reduction across operating Assets
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40,121

41,314

42,480

41,256

FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19

Å Reduction in debt has been 
done across most operating 
assets in line with steady 
annuity income

Å Incremental borrowings have 
been done only for 
construction finance0

2,582 2,670
3,494

FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19

Total Debt

FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19

40,121 43,896 45,150 44,750

Debt on Operational portfolio

Debt on Under-development portfolio



49

Demonstrated Strong & Increasing Free Cash Flow Generation 

2,631

6,784

7,620

7,869

8,469

7,774̂

6,160̂

1,323

2,255

2,973

2,543

3,633

4,404

3,454

0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 8,000 9,000

FY13

FY14

FY15

FY16

FY17

FY18

9MFY19

Free Cash Flow after Interest and Tax (Rs.mn) EBITDA (Rs.mn)

Å Consolidated EBITDA has 
grown at a CAGR of 24.2% 
between FY13-18

Å Free Cash Flow (FCF) has 
grown at a CAGR of 27.2% 
between FY13-18 Č
utilization was largely 
towards consolidating our 
stakes across various SPVs

Å 9M FY19 FCF of Rs. 3,454 
mn is up 16% yoyČ
utilized towards land 
acquisitions in Lucknow 
and Ahmedabad

^ Effect of re-classification of Classic Mall Developers Pvt.Ltd. As an associate effective from 31 March 2017



Q3 & 9MFY19 Highlights 

Operational 

ü Q3 FY19 Consolidated Income from operations is up 6% YoY to Rs. 4,404 mn

ü Q3 FY19 Consolidated Profit after tax & before OCI is up 9% YoY to Rs.708 mn

ü 9MFY19 income from operations is up 6% to Rs. 12,583 mn while PAT is up 29% to Rs. 

1,926 mn

ü Strong operational performance from retail, hospitality &  commercial resulted in 

strong PAT growth in 9M FY19

ü Retail consumption increased by 10% yoy to Rs. 18,879 mn in Q3FY19 while retail 

rental Income is up 16% yoy in Q3FY19 at Rs. 2,565 mn

ü Retail EBITDA came in strong at Rs. 2,459 mn, up 21% yoy for Q3FY19

ü PMC Mumbai and PMC Pune were the top performing retail assets demonstrating 

strong consumption and rental Income growth

ü 9MFY19 Retail Rental income is Rs. 7,414 mn, up 16% yoy, while EBITDA was up 17% 

to Rs. 7,126 mn

ü The St.  Regis reported EBITDA of Rs. 353 mn, up 23% yoy in Q3 FY19; Commercial 

Office portfolio reported rental income of Rs. 327 mn, up 89% yoy
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Financial 

Retail Rental̂
Rs. 2,565 mn

Consumption̂
Rs. 18,879 mn

10%

16%

^ figures represent the overall performance for the operational retail portfolio of 5.90 msft in Q3FY19

ConsolPAT̂
Rs. 708 mn

ConsolEBITDÂ
Rs. 2,225 mn

9%

8%



Management Commentary

ά¢ƘŜPhoenix Mills Limited, LƴŘƛŀΩǎlargest Retail mall
developerand operator,hasonceagain delivereda robust
Q3 and 9M FY2019 performance,with our portfolio of
Retail malls continuing to set a high benchmark.
Consumptionwasup 10%in Q3FY19 to INR18,879mn and
RetailRentalIncomewasup 16%at INR2,565 million. Our
Commercialand Hospitality businessesalso had strong
performancein Q3FY19.

We have commenced work at all three our under-
developmentassets ςat HebbalBengaluruand Pune&
Palladiumat Ahmedabadin Q3FY19. Work at Lucknowis
going on in full swing while work at Indore should
commencein Q4FY19.

We are well placedto achieveour target of 11-12 msft of
operational retail portfolio by FY23. We continueto scout
for opportunities in select Tier-1 under-served retail
markets.έ

ά²Ŝremain focused on creating long-term shareholder

valuethrough superiorfinancialperformance,maintaining

a strongbalancesheet,andefficientlyallocatingcapital.

Favourableconsumptiontrendsacrossour retail assetsand

our efforts to bringmoreoperationalefficienciesacrossthe

portfolio are visible in our financial performanceand this

augurswell for the companygoing ahead. We had strong

EBITDAand PATperformancefor Q3 and 9M; Cashflows

from operationsremainedstrong,and our blendedcost of

borrowingwasat 9.29%.

Wehaveverymodestdebt maturitiesof Rs. 2-3 bn peryear

over the next 3 years, which are backedby strong cash

flowsfrom ourannuity-typeassets.έ

Mr. ShishirShrivastava, Joint Managing Director, 
The Phoenix Mills Limited

Mr. PradumnaKanodia, Director - Finance, 
The Phoenix Mills Limited
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